
 

 

12-0322 

 

ORDINANCE NO.: __________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE to amend Subsection 17.03 (C), Paragraph 17.04 (B)(1), 

Paragraph 18.01(E) and Paragraph 19.03 (E)(2)of the Code of Ordinances 

of the City of La Crosse to change fees for Plumbing, Electrical and 

HVAC permits. 

 
 
 THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows: 

 

SECTION I:  Subsection 17.03 (C) is hereby amended to read as 

follows: 

 

 

(C) FEE SCHEDULE. 

 

(1) Electrical Contractor    $80.00 

(2) Class "A" Electrician (renewal only)  $25.00 

(3) Temporary Journeyman Electrician  $32.00 

(41) Fire Alarm Contractor    $80.00 

(52) Fire Alarm Installer    $32.00 

(63) Plant                                      $200.00 

(7) Industrial Electrician    $32.00 

(84) Plant Electrician     $32.00 

(95)  Application/test fee          $16.00 

30 to 90 day late renewal       double license fee 

90 to 180 day late renewal      double license fee         

                                          plus $50.00 penalty 

NO RENEWAL OVER 180 DAYS LATE 

 

SECTION II:  Paragraph 17.04 (B)(1) is hereby amended to read as 

follows: 

 

(3) Permit fees shall be based upon the physical value of the 

work to be done, as determined by the Building and 

Inspections Department on the basis of current costs.  Each 

year beginning January 1, 2014, all fees under this section 

shall automatically increase by the Consumer Price Index 

for All Urban Consumers (SPI-U). Beginning January 1, 2013 

shall be as follows:  

 

Valuation of Electrical Work    Fee    

 Up to $800      $2830.00 

 801 to 2,000     $4450.00 

2001 to 3,000     $8075.00 

3001 to 4,000     $96100.00 

4001 to 5,000    $112125.00 

5001 to 6,000    $120150.00 

6001 to 7,000    $136175.00 

7001 to 8,000    $144200.00 

8001 to 9,000    $160225.00 

9001 to 10,000    $176250.00 



 

 

Valuations from $10,000.01 to $50,000.00   

     $192250.00 Base Fee + $6.4010.00 for each $1,000  

     additional valuation or fraction thereof. 

Valuations greater than $50,000.00    

     $400650.00 Base Fee + $45.00 for each $1,000  

     additional valuation or fraction thereof. 

 

 

SECTION III:  Subsection 18.01 (E) is hereby amended to read as 

follows: 

 

(E) FEES. 

 

Plan Review Fee      $3035.00 

Flat Fees: 

1 & 2 Family Furnace/Replacement   $3540.00 

1 & 2 Family Central Air/Replacement   $3540.00 

Other HVAC Work 

Valuation of Project: 

Up to $5,000.00 value     $5055.00 

$5,000.01 to 10,000.00     $5055.00 Base Fee  

     plus $6.407.00 For each additional 1,000.00 valuation or part  

     thereof. 

Greater than $10,000.01     $5055.00 Base Fee  

     plus $56.00 for each additional $1,000.00 valuation or part  

     thereof. 

 

Valuation of Heating Work 

Up to $5,000       $50.00 

 

Beginning January 1, 2014 and each January 1st thereafter all fees 

under section this shall automatically increase by the Consumer 

Price Index for All Urban Consumers (SPI-U). 

 

 

 

SECTION IV:  Subsection 19.01 (E) is hereby amended to read as 

follows: 

 

(2) Permit fees shall be based upon the physical value of the 

work to be done as determined by the Planning and Development 

Department – Division of Inspection on the basis of current 

costs.  Beginning January 1, 2014 and each January 1st thereafter 

all fees under this section shall automatically increase by the 

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (SPI-U) as follows: 

 

VALUATION OF WORK   PERMIT FEES 

 

Up to $2,000   $3035.00 

 

$2,000.01 to $5,000  $3035.00 plus $2022.00 per $1,000 or part  

                                thereof 



 

 

$5,000.01 to $10,000   $120110.00 plus $1418.00 per $1,000 

        or part thereof  

 

$10,000.01 to $50,000   $190200.00 plus $6.407.00 per  

                                      $1,000 or part thereof 

 

Over $50,000    $400480.00 plus $12.00 per $1,000  

                                      or part thereof 

 

New Sewer Connection   $4045.00 

Sewer Relay     $3238.00 

New Water Connection   $4045.00 

Water Relay     $3238.00 

 

 

 

SECTION V: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from 

and after January 1, 2013 and publication. 

        

  ______________________________ 

       Mathias Harter, Mayor 

 

      

 ______________________________ 

       Teri Lehrke, City Clerk 

Passed: 

 

Approved: 

 

Published: 

 


